Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
5 EDUCATIONAL APPROVAL BOARD EAB 4.03

Chapter EAB 4
APPROVAL OF SCHOOLS

EAB 4.01 Approval of schools and courses of instruction. EAB 4.06 Financial stability and student protection.

EAB 4.02 Approval of schools prior to operation. EAB 4.07 Agent for service of process.

EAB 4.03 Application for approval. EAB 4.08 Investigation and review

EAB 4.04 Criteria for approval of schools and programs of instruction. EAB 4.09 List of approved schools and courses of instruction.
EAB 4.05 Approval of subjects and programs on a credit basis. EAB 4.10 Fees.

Note: Chapter EAB 5 as it existed @ecember 31, 1972 was repealed and nevsentby certified mail, return receipt requested, to the last address

chapterEAB 5 was createdRegister Decemberl972, No. 204effective January 1, ; ; - i
1973;Chapter EAB 2 was renumbered Chaf8B 5,Registey June, 1990, No. 414 of record, 20 days prior to the date on which the revocatim is

eff. July 1, 1990. Chapter EAB 5 was renumbered Chapter ERBgister October be efective.
19'9\)‘32_0 Asoegrseci)fh %e; egqbkigirnls’clh?)?;é roval and surety bond forms by writing t (b) The board may revoke a schsalpproval without notice
Educati'onaplApprovaI éoard at.®. Box gg%, Madison, Vzl 53708—8696),/ by tel% helt dEterm'n?S that the health, Safmy financial welfare of any
phoning(608)266—1996, or by visiting the boasdvebsite ahttp://eab.statewi.us. ~ PErsonis at risk.

(6) HeaRING. (a) A school whose approval has been denied
~ EAB 4.01 Approval of schools and courses of or revoked as provided under s{@m) or (5) mayrequest a hear
instruction. (1) APPROVALREQUIRED. A school shall not oper ing before the board to contest the action taken. Such a hearing
ate,conduct business, fef any program, advertise or enroll-stu mustbe requested withihO days after receiving notice. If a hear
dentsunless it has been approved determined to be exempting is requested it wilbe held within a reasonable time after
unders.38.50 (1) (e)Stats. The board may issue a cease and degisgeiptof the request. Notice slich hearing shall be sent to the
orderto any school that is in violation of this subsection. school10 days prioto the date of such hearing, giving the school

(2) INVESTIGATION AND INSPECTION. Upon applicationthe noticeof date, time and place.
boardshall investigate and evaluate schools doing business within(b) Except as provided under sgbm) (b) if a school requests
this state, whether located within or outside this state, and pephearing to contest an action under . theboard shall not
gramsoffered by these schools, and appreehools and pro revokethe schook approval until a hearing has been held and a
gramsincluding schools with branches in more than one locatiofwal decision has been rendered.

(2m) DENIAL OFAPPROVAL. (@) Theboard may deny an initial  (7) AppeaL Any school who has contested an actimer
requestor school or program approval if the schéails to pre  sub.(6) may appeal the decision of the board before an administra
vide the information required underSAB 4.03or fails to meet tive law judge. A request for such a hearing must be requested
the criteria under £AB 4.04 as determined by the board.  within 10 days of the &ctive date of thection taken. Notice of

(b) A decision to deny initial school approval shall be sent lsuchhearing shall be sent to the school 10 days prior tdate
certified mail, return receipt requested, to the last address affsuch hearing, giving the school notice of date, time and place.

record. History: Cr. Registey December1972, No. 204eff. 1-1-73; am. (1)Register,

. . . . June,1984, No. 342eff. 7-1-84; r and recr(3), Register May, 1987, No. 377ef.
(3) CompLiaNcE. After a school is approved, it shall immedi 721°87.emeg. am. (3), df 8-4-87; reprinted to correct error(8), Registey Octo

ately report any significant changes in its program, facilitie$gr 1987, No. 382am. (3),Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-1-88:cr. (1) (f),
financesor personnel. am. (3), (1) (e) renum. from EAB 4.06 (2) and aRegistey June, 1990No. 414 ef.
. . 7-1-90;am. (3),Register March, 1993, No. 447f. 4-1-93; renum. from EAB
(4) RENEWAL OFAPPROVAL. () Except as provided in péy), a)z,rc.i ((15)) (5), ((Zs))? cr(_l)t arg gs&, I'elngugl’;l. '(\13) %%(;é#) ltg ble S(;;) (?S% £5)1§’5‘d am. (4)
aschool approved toperate or do business in this state shall, aftgh #7¢ 24 8% (97 9GS 8 PCORer 59l 2.0 . 12-1-97,CR 02-135am.
' ,(2), (5) and (6), c2m), (4m), (5m), (6) (b) and ter April 2003 N0568
June30 but no later than September 1 of each,wwly er eff. g—)lg());gorge)cticc;(nrm((l)mn)1a(demt)m(dz=r( s)al%é?(%%e({)) gn StatRegister
renewalof approval on board formend submit the appropriate April 2006 No. 604
fee.
EAB 4.02 Approval of schools prior to operation.
(b) A school need not apply for renewal of approval forctide ;
endaryear in which the school paid in full the fees whicesB (1) CRITERIA. Schools planned or proposed éeration can be
4.10(1) requires. approvedupon application as provided by EAB 4.03 which

gives evidence that the planned or proposed school meets
approvalrequirements.

(2) PerIODOFINITIAL APPROVAL. A school not yet in operation
may be approved for a period of operation not to exceed 6 months.
. - et Priorto beginning the second month of operation, the school shall
gnpr(()jvememplan to address or correct problewtentified by the - g ymjtto the board full descriptions physical space, materials,

oard. N andequipment in use and qualifications of instructionaf stat

(b) Suspend the ability of a school to enroll students for ofgntly employed.
or more of the approved programdeséd by the school. History: Cr. Regist;rDecemberlQ?Z,fNo. 204eff. 1-1-73; :Em;( ()l)Register,

(5) REVOCATION OF APPROVAL. (a) Failureto maintain the June1990 No. dldef 7-1-90; renum. from EAB 5.03, am. (1)(3), Register,
standardsr to comply with chsEAB 4to 11 or meet the require ?acé(’??. st 502ef. 12-1-97,CR 02-135am. (1)Register April 2003 No.
mentsfor approval shall result in revocation of either school or
programapproval, or both. EAB 4.03 Application for approval. (1) No school

(b) Refusal by a school to allow reasonable inspection or $ballbe approvedinless it makes application, through itSogfrs
supplyinformation after written request therefor or failure to eonPr an ownerupon board forms. An application for approval shall
ply with chs.EAB 4 to 11 shall be grounds for revocation ofinclude,at a minimum:
approval. (a) Mission of the school;

(5m) NorTice. (a) Except as provided under.gh}, anaction (b) Bylaws and regulations established for the schayuver
to revoke a schodd’' approval as provided under s(f).shall be nanceand operation;

(4m) INTERMEDIATE SANCTIONS If a school fails to comply
with the provisions under chEAB 4 to 11, the board may pro
gressivelyimpose one or more of the following sanctions.

(a) Require the submission and implementation stlzool
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EAB 4.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

(c) A description of the degrees and progranferefl, includ (2) Faciumes. The school shall have adequate spseitable
ing learning outcomes; andsuficient equipment, and sii¢ient and appropriate instruc
(d) A copy of the enroliment agreement, if atlye school tional materials to carry out its program.
anticipatesusing in Wsconsin; meeting the requirements of ch. (3) AbpverTisinG. All advertising and promotional materials

EAB 6; shallbe consistent with the requirements set forth irE&B 5.
(e) A statemenbf its cancellation policy meeting the mini  (4) RerunppPoLicy. The school shall have a policy for refund
mum requirements set out in dBAB 8; of unused portions of tuition, fees and other gharat least equal
(f) A description of the schoal’placement services; to the established minimum standards as set forth iBAB. 8.

(g) A copy of all advertising recently used or reasonabla/ (5) Access. (a) A school may not deny enroliment to any stu
expectedo be used in consin by the school; ent,or make any distinctioor classification of students, solely

(h) A current balance sheet and income statement using boggiecount of sex, race or creed. .
forms: b) A school must make reasonable accommodations for stu

. . dentsand employees with disabilities.

(i) A surety bond as required byEsAB 4.06 . ' . .

() A description of the schosliocation, buildings, and equip tior(16) The school must be shown to be in sound financial condi
ment. .

(k) A list of faculty members indicating their education, prepa o
rationand experience;

(7) OuTCOMESAND EVALUATION. (&) A school shall have pro
duredo evaluate its educational programs, improve instruction

. . . andreview overall operations.
(L) Documentation that applicable fire, safeind health

A g . (b) Evaluations shall include student, alumni and employer
codesare met at schools and teaching locations (except for pullic.qfackon the diectiveness of the curriculum
schoolbuildings). :

. . (c) The schookhall provide annual enrollment information,
(m) A statement that the school provides equal opportunity fgingits definitions, delineating number of dropouts, completers,
all persons regardless of age, race, créisapility, sex, religion,

. g graduatesind employed.
sexualpreference, or political fiffiation. }?is)tory: Cr RegisterDecemberlQ%Z, No. 204ef. 1—1—f73; am. (3) (a) and (?),)
(n) Any other information so that the school and its prograngs(8), Register June, 1990, No. 41&f. 7-1-90; renum. from EAB 5.06, am. (1
; A ; a), (b), (c), (2), r(1) (d), (3), (6) and (8), cf1) (d), (5), (7) and (8), renum. (4), (5
may be evaluated according to tbteria set forth in S£AB 4.04 gjd(()) tg E,e( (%)’ §4)) én)d %63 a(m), am%i)stgo)cgoi,é, 1)9§7)’ No. (50)26,f 12— (_9)7;( )

(2) Each application shall be accompanied by a school catafe 02—%13'5 r gg&e’glistesfsApgl 20230'10- 56&f. 5-1-03,CR 03-126c¢r. (1) (cm)
or bulletin containing at a minimum: IsteiMay 0. S8]ef. :

(@) Volume number and date of publication. EAB 4.05 Approval of subjects and programs on a
(b) Name of school and its governing body arfitiafs. credit basis. (1) A school maymeasure a program in degree
(c) A calendar showingolidays, vacation periods, and thecreditsif:
beginningand ending date of each term or semester (a) The program was approved as a degree program.
(d) A mission statement. (2) A school may measure a program in vocatiamadlitsif

(e) A description of the educational program, listing degredde program was approved in vocational credits.
andmajors ofered and a brief description of entrance and comple (3) A school which seeks approval tdesfa new or revised
tion requirements. programon a credit basis shall:

(f) School policyand regulations regarding attendance, leave, (a) Pay the fee specified inBSAB 4.10 (3)
absencedardiness, standards of progress poliggding policy (b) Specify on the application for approwehether the school
rulesof conduct and a policy for handling student complaints. usesquarter or semester credits;

(g) A description of the schoslself-evaluation process. (c) Specify on the applicatidior approval whether the school
(h) A schedule of tuition, fees, other ofies and refund policy desiresto use degree credits or vocational credits; and
() A description of the schosl’placement services. (d) Meet the requirements of £AB 4.054.06 4.07and4.08

. Hisgolr%: ((JK)Re%iS(E()e;Da(;e(m)bgglrlEgz,_No. %O,Aeif. 115367% aT.l‘(éL% (3), 1(%'0((:) (4) A school which seeks approval to convert an approved
.an . (g) an , Cl C o eglster une, , NO. . (—1-90; i .

renum.from EAB 5.05 and rand recr(1) and (2)Registey October 1997, No. 502 preramfrom hours to CI.’e_dI'[S. shall:

eff. 12-1-97;CR 02-135 am. (1) (i) and (nRegister April 2003 No. 568f. (a) Pay the fee specified inESAB 4.10 (3)

5-1-03. (b) Specify on the application for approweether the school

EAB 4.04 Criteria for approval of schools and pro - usesquarter or semester credits;

grams of instruction. (1) CONTENT AND INSTRUCTION. (a) (c) Specify on the applicatidior approval whether the school

The program, curriculum and instruction mustdfesuch quality desiresto use degree credits or vocational credits; and
content and length as may reasonably and adequately achieve tH&) Meet the requirements of &AB 4.054.06, 4.07and4.08

stated objective for which fefred and comparable gimilar pro- (5) In addition to meeting the requirements in si).or (4)
gramsin approved schools. asappropriate, a school which seeks approval of a program mea
(b) The administrators and instructors of sioaool shall have Suredon a quarter credit basis shall:
suitableeducational qualifications and experience, and lgpod (a) Award one quarter credit for no fewer than 10 hours ef lec
reputationand character ture, plus 20 hours of outside preparation or the equivalent.
(c) The school shall have a Bafent number of instructor® (b) Award one quarter credit for no fewer ttth hours of lab
provideadequate student-teacher ratios. oratorywork plus necessary outside preparation.

(cm) The school shall demonstrate that its instructors have the(c) Award one quarter credior no fewer than 30 hours of
occupationalacademic and teaching qualifications needed for ts80p.
programsthey teach. (d) Award one quarter credit foio fewer than 30 hours offef

(d) The approval of programs, which are innovative and ngampuspractical training such as a resideneyternshipintern
comparableto currently approved privater public programs, ship,or practicum.
shall be based on demonstrable quabityd documented labor  (6) In addition to meeting the requirements in g(@.or (4)
marketneeds, a description of the program development processappropriate, a school which seeks approval of a program mea
andevidence of third—party review suredon a semester credit basis shall:
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7 EDUCATIONAL APPROVAL BOARD EAB 4.08

(a) Award one semester credit for no fewer th&rhours of 3. A student being unable to complete the program or pro
lecture,plus 30 hours of outside preparation or the equivalentgramsbecause the school failed to perfdtsncontractual obliga

(b) Award one semester credit for no fewer than 30 hours #ns.

laboratorywork plus necessary outside preparation. 4. The refusal of achool to issue a refund to which a student
(c) Award one semester credit for no fewer td&rhours of is entitled under chEAB 8.
shop. (b) Indemnification under thisection may not exceed the

(d) Award one semester credit for no fewer than 45 hours @fvanceduition, book fees, supply fees, equipment fees paid
off-campuspractical training such as a residenexternship, Or liable tobe paid for regardless of the number of years that a
internship,or practicum. school'sbond is in force. The aggregate liability of the surety bond

History: Cr. RegisterJJune, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90; am. (3) (intro.), (a), (4) May not exceed the penal sum of the bond. The surety bond may
(intro.) and (5) (intro.), cr(3m),Register March, 1993, No. 44°2f. 4-1-93; renum. be continuous.
from EAB 5.065, am. (1) (a), (2), (3),() (b), renum. (3m), (4)5) to be (4), (5),

(6) and am.Register Octobey 1997, No. 502ef., 12-1-97. (c) To the extent that the surety bond is unable to fully cover
thelosses incurred by a student, parent, guardian, or sponsor when
EAB 4.06 Financial stability and student protection. a school closes, the board may authorize the full or partial pay

(1) SurReTYBONDS. (a) As a condition of obtaining and retainingnentof those losses from thgudent protection appropriation
approval,a school shall provide a surety bond on a form specifigéiders. 20.292 (2) (gm)Stats.

by the board. Except as provided in pdi3.and(c), the amount  (d) The board may use a surety bond on which is has collected
of surety shall be the lesser of $25,000 or 125% of unearngicfunds fromthe student protection appropriation to arrange for
tuition. ateach—out of students.

(b) No surety bond may be less than $1,000 or an amount e%ubllsggé ﬁr. Rl’lel%iesgengc&r)nber1972f, No.Eonéuegfb %_1_732;1 )am. d(Z(%F)eegister, @
. une, , No. 414ef. 7-1-90; renum. from .07, am. an , renum.
to $2,000 for each representative the school employs. to be (3) and am., of2). Registey October 1997, No. 502ef. 12-1-97CR 02—135

(c) The bonding requirements set forth in thégtion may be am. %)C,r(g‘)aair;?e(ﬁ\)/l ;r(g)ogig,i‘%eg BA&;N gpf}ozl% F?gfgjfz-.la;??’(:%l?( t:@)?:(i-nltfg)r.
reducecppon a determ,matlon that they, aré excessive In relatlé?.{gZ) (O] 1.gand 2Reéister April.2006 No. 604eff. 5-1-06; corections in 2 .(é)
to the risk of economic loss to whichi$onsin residents are and (3) (c) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister April 2006 No. 604
exposedn the case of any particular school, based upon evidence
of a stable fiscal historysatisfactory completion and placement EAB 4.07 Agent for service of process. (1) All
rates,accreditation by a recognized accrediting body or other stthoolsseeking approval must provide theame and \igconsin
bility criteria the schools mayfef for board review addresof a designated agent upon whom any process, notice, or
(d) The bond shall be executedtitmg school as principal and demandmay be served. The executive secretary of the educational
by a surety company qualified and authorized to do busindise inapprovalboard may be appointed for this purpose.

stateof Wisconsin as a surety (2) If during anyperioda school fails to appoint or maintain

(e) A surety on a bond may be released after the surety has mchis state an agent for service of process, such failure shall be
vided written notice directed to the board at least 30 days priordausefor revocation of approval.
therelease. (3) Nothing herein contained shall limitr afect the right to

(2) StuDENT PROTECTIONFEE. (&) Except as provided underserveanyprocess, notice or demand required or permitted by law
par.(e), in addition to the fees under AB 4.1Q a school shall to be servedipon a foreign corporation in any other manner now
pay a student protection fee. or hereafter permitted by law

(b) The fee shall be established as follows. History: Cr. Registey Decemberl972, No. 204eff. 1-1-73; renum. from EAB

. . 5.08and am. (1) and (2Register October 1997, No. 502eff. 12-1-97.
1. Except as provided in suld?], at a rate of $0.50 p&d.,000
of adjusted gross annual school revenue as reported in accordange, g 4.08 Investigation and review . (1) PERIODIC

with ss.EAB 4'01_ (4)and4.10 (2)_ (O_I) Review. The board shalihvestigate and evaluate all approved
2. If at any timethe appropriation balance of20.292 (2) schoolsand programs. The method of review shall include:

(gm), Stats., idless than $500,000, at a rate determined by the .,y |htormation from the following: federal trade commission,

boardbased on a multiplier equal to the percentage sbabols’  peoyer pysiness bureaughe Wsconsin department of justice,

total adjusted gross annual revenue needed to brirapthrepria e : 3
tion under s20.292 (2) (gm)Stats., to $500,000, but not to exceegitggrosrt ?;?e?és%ze;ggglngpproval agenciesocal school dif

$10,000for an individual school. ; .
(c) The fee shall paid at the same time the s s its sec (b) Review of reports and statements from the school involved.

ond payment annual renewal fee as required undehB.4.10 (2) (c) Conferences with fitials or representatives of the school
(d) and is due no later than March 1 of the calendar year for whignolved or with interested persons including former students or
the school is applying for renewal. parents of former students.

(d) A school that makes the student protection fee payment(d) Investigation by visitation of the school involved.
requiredafter March 1, shall pay for each month or part of a month (2) CompLAINTS. In addition to investigation upon its own-ini
the payment is late, a lafee of $50 or 1.5% of the student pretectiative, the board may investigate any schaal its programs
tion fee payment, whichever is greater uponreceipt of a complaint from an interested person.

(e) The board shall discontinue collecting studanmtection (a) A student with a complaint against a school shall nzake
feesunder this subsection during the period that the balance of thasonableffort to resolve the complaint directlith the school.
appropriation under s. 20.292 (2) (gm) Stats., exceeds (b) The board shall conduct an investigation upon recipt
$1,000,000. awritten complaint filed within ongear after the studestlast

(3) USEOF SURETYBONDSAND STUDENTPROTECTIONFUNDING. ~ recordeddate of attendance;

(@) The board may use a surety bond on whitias collected to 1. If preliminary findings indicate a violation of 88.5Q
provideindemnification to any student, parent, guardian, or-spogtats.,or chs EAB 4 to 11, or ofan established school polidie

sorsuffering loss or damage as a result of the following. boardshall attempt, through mediation to bring abosetle
1. Fraud or false representatiosed in procuring a student’ ment.

enrollment. 2. If a settlement proposed by the board is rejected by a
2. Aviolation of chsEAB 310 8. school,the board may conduct a hearing and impose any of the
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EAB 4.08 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8

intermediatesanctions under £AB 4.01 (4m)or subject the 5. The school presents written evidence that its home state
schoolto a summary suspension of its approval. givessimilar Wisconsin schools at least an equivalent fee reduc

3. If a complaint chaying fraud or false representation usedon in comparable licensing and oversight fedhe evidence
in procuring a studerg’enroliment is upheld arifia settlement Which the school submits tmeet this requirement shall include
cannotbe reached, the board shall make a demand upon t&opy of theapplicablestatutory and regulatory language from
schoolsbond and if not paid shall bring action in any court in théne home state.
stateof Wisconsin. (e) If the board denies an initial school approval undeAs

History: Cr. Registey October1997, No. 502eff. 12-1-97,CR 02-135am. (2) i i
(b) 1. and rand recr(2) (b) 2.Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03;correction 4.01 (2m), the fees collected under this subsection shall

in'(2) (b) 1.made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister April 2006 No. 604  returned.
(2) FEESFORRENEWAL OF SCHOOLAPPROVAL. (a) Renewal of
EAB 4.09 List of approved schools and courses of approvalshall not be for not more than one calendar. y@earept
instruction. A directory of approved schools and programssprovided in par(b), a school applying for renewal of approval
shall be distributed to all approved schools and to others upshall pay renewal fees as provided in pc$.and(d).

reﬂ‘utest. 1 Redictor Decembar1o72. No. 20def. 1-1-73 o EAB (b) A school that has not violated38.50 (10) Stats., prior to

Istory: I. Registey December: , NO. aelt. 1-1-/3; renum. fTrom o 2 H

5.10, am}’(l)' " (2)’9Registeromber1997v No. 502ef. 12-1-97. theeffective date of approval needt pay the first payment in the
calendaryear in whichthe school paid in full the fees required by

EAB 4.10 Fees. (1) FEESFORINITIAL SCHOOLAPPROVAL sub.(3), but may defer that payment until March 1 of the following

(a) A school whichis not approved to operate or do business ear o ) ]
this state and which is applying for approval shall pay a fee of: (C) A school requesting inactive status shall make afagt

1. $2,000, if the school is applying fapprovalof one pre mentin the amount of $100, no later than September 1 prior to the
gramlwhic'h does not lead to a degree. calendaryear for which the school is applying for renewal of

2. $2,500, if the school is applying fapprovalof one pre appr(zjvalands.r:jal(lj mak;dz; sec?r:d Qﬁym&nt, |R ;he]c ?hmouTtdgzter

g . minedas provided in pafd), no later than March 1 of the calendar

gramwhich IeaQs to an assquate dggree. yearfor which the school is applying for renewal of approval. If
3. $3,300, if the school is applying fapprovalof one pre  ihe school resumes active status during the calendar year for

gramwhich leads to a baccalaureate degree. which theschool is applying for renewal of approval, the school
4. $3,900, if the school is applying fapprovalof one pre  shall make a third payment. The third payment shall be in the
gramwhich leads to a masterdegree. amountof $100 for each full calendar month aaaly portion of
5. $5,100, if the school is applying fapprovalof one pre  acalendar month which is remaining in the calendar year as of the
gramwhich leads to a doctoral degree. dateof resumption of active status, and shall be due by the date of

(b) If the schools applying for approval of more than one-proresumptionof active status.
gram,the school shall pay the highest applicdbkespecified in (d) Licensedschools shall pay annual renewal fees in 2 parts.
par. (), plus the fee specified in su(3) for each additional pro 1. Each licensed school shall make a fiyayment, in the
gramfor which the school requests approval.. amountof $500, no later than September 1 prior to the calendar

(c) If the school is applying for approval of additional teachingear for which theschool is applying for renewal of approval.
locations,the schookhall payin addition to the fee specified in Eachlicensed school shall make a second renewal payment, in the
par (a), the fee specified in sut4) for each teaching location. amountdetermined as provided in sub@sthrough4. no later

(d) The fees specified in pgr) shall be reduced by 50% of thanMarch 1 of the calendar year for which the school is applying
the program fee specified in su®) for a program of the same for renewal of approval.

level if all of the following conditions are met: 2. The EABshall levy a second renewal fee based on licensed
1. The schooinaking application for approval of the progranmschools’adjusted gross annual revenaesl set the fee multiplier

is incorporated in a state other thams@énsin, has its main cam for 2 year periods at a time.

pus outside Wisconsin, ancbffers in Wsconsin only programs 3. The fee shall be in the form of multiplier eqtmthe per

leadingto a baccalaureate or higher degree. o centageof all schools’ total adjusted gross annual revenue needed

2. The school preseniwitten evidence of authorization fromtg equal the cost of regulating schools subject 88550 (10)

its home state to &r the program and degree which it desftes siats. Jess revenue from all other fees.

offer to Wisconsin residents. The evidence which the schut| 4. The multiplier derived in sub@. shall be applied teach

mits to meet this requiremeshall include unabridged copies of chool'sadjusted gross annual revenue to determine its second

all findings and program reviews which the home state authy

rizing agency completed regarding the program. renewalpayment.

3. If the school is requesting authorization to entéiconsin . _(€) If @ school fails or refuses to provide reliable financial
residentsin a program which it &rs in a state other than its homdnformation with which to determine the amount of the second

state,the school presents written evidence of program and degR@ymentthe board may revoke the approval of the school or may
authorization from the state which the program is téred. The ~USeother means to compare the school with other schools by size,
evidence which the school submits to meet this requirement stg@ifimatethe adjusted gross annual revenues of the school and
include unabridged copies of all findings and program review§duirea second payment based on the estimated adjusted gross

which the state authorizing agency completegarding the pro  @nnualrevenues of the school. The board radgo request the
gram. departmenbf justice or any districattorney to take action under

4. The school presents writtevidence that it is accredited 2" Other applicable provision of law
by an accreditingigencyrecognized by the U. S. department of () A school which submits an application for renewal of
educatiorto offer the program and degree which it desiresfierof approvalor makeshe first payment required under f@) or (d)
to Wisconsin residents. The evidence whilsh school submits after September 1, or which makes the second payment required
to meet this requirement shall include unabridged copies of afiderpat (c) or(d) after March 1, shall pajor each month or part
self-studiesvhich the school submitted to the accrediting agen®f a month the application or payment is late, a fegs0for 1.5%
and unabridged copies of all findings and reviews which thef any latefirst or second payment, whichever is gredteadd:
accreditingagency completed regarding the program. tion to the fees specified in p#c) or (d).
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(9) The board may waive a feader this subsection if itisless (d) If a school files an application requesting approval of a
than$50. changeof ownership or control more than 10 business days after

(3) FEES FOR APPROVAL OF NEW OR REVISED PROGRAMS. (a) the change of ownership or control take'eetf such an appliea
Whenapplying for approval of a new or revised program, a schdétn Will be considered as an application for initial approval, and
shallpay the following fee: the school shall pay the fees specified in ub.

1. $1,500, if the program for which tisehool seeks approval (e) If a school makes any changes to programs or locations of
doesnot I’ead ’to a degree. the school as a result of the change of ownership, the sshabl

. . submit an application separate from the change of ownership

2. $2,000, if the program for which tisehool seeks approval gppjicationfor each changed program or location and shall pay the
leadsto an associate degree. _ feesrequired under this section.

3. $3,000, if the program for which tisehool seeks approval  (fy The fee chayed under this subsection may be waived if it
leadsto a baccalaureate degree. is determined that no work will be required to process the change

4. $3,500, if the program for which tlsehool seeks approval of ownership.
leadsto a mastés degree. (6) AMENDING FEE. A school shall pay a fee when an applica

5. $4,500, if the program for which tisehool seeks approval tion submittal requires amendment or correction. The fee shall be
leadsto a doctoral degree. $200for errors which require less than 4 hours off stafk and

(b) If a schook ongoing program modifications result in moreL:000for corrections which require a day or more offstairk.

thana 50% change in program content within 3 years, it shall pay (7) FEESNOTREFUNDABLE. The fees paid under this sectame
the fee specified in pata). not refundable unless thward determines that the fees were paid

(c) The fees specified in p&a) shall be reduced by 25% if the'" €10t

programfor which the school requestpproval meets all of the , (8) REAPPLICATIONS. A schoolwhich reapplies for approval of
following conditions: the school, a new or revised program, a changgchool name,

. or a teaching location which waenied approval shall again pa
1. The program prepares students to meet the occupati 9 bp gain pay

I . . s of £ this stat fees specified in this section.
icensingrequirements of an agency ot this state. (9) Waiver of Fees. Fees otherwise payabte schools for

2. The agency to which subdl.refers has reviewed the pro reinstatementf approval which has been revoked or has expired,
gram. may be waived upon determination thastaf re—evaluation of
3. The agencyo which subdl. refers has notified the boardthe schools programs is unnecessary

in writing that successful completion of the program will ntbet N Histot;y: 1g§oR§gisztS$fT§n1b%%976' (’\11? 249eff.(i)0t—1t—aze: g%l)?egidster,
. . P . . . ovember, , No. . 12-1-80; am. (1), renum. o [@® an and am.,
educationatequirements for initial licensure in the occupation.en,m () fo be (8). (6) to be (5) and am.. (@), Register June, 1984, No. 342f.

() FeerommmrowLoFreacimaLocanos A schoo shall TSty @ 6ot (6 amy oy o 57
paya fee of $200 when applying for approval of a teaching IOC&A—BHenhm. (1) to (9) to be (2) to (10) and am. (2) to (7)1yrRegister January
e e s O O oy WO kg 0
Cc) (Intro.),Reqgistey Novembeyr , NO. el —1-0606; am. e
) CHANGE OF OWNERSHIPOR CONTROL. (a) Approval of a grqtro.), RegisterJune?ngro, No. 4121?. 7-1-90; r (1) (intro.), renum. (1) (a) to
schoolterminates at the timghen the ownership or control of the(d) to be EAB 1.02, 1.24, 1.26 and 1.33 and am. 1.33, renum. (2) to (5) and (8) to (10)
schoolchanges from that indicated on the sctoatost recent Qg)(l()zf)oa(r‘]‘(), ?fg)fl%ég)%f)g)‘f% (%))’t(()z()l((!)r;"[rgr"?{ ((‘2)' éi)d(?%ég?sﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂ)élﬂﬂ"’
applicationunless theschool files within 10 business days aftefgas,No. 447 eff. 4-1-93 am. (1) (a) to (d), (3) (i), (4) (a) 1. to 3., (b) (intro.), (5)
the change of ownership or control a complete application fé®.(0) (intro.), (7) (c), (9) (a) to (e), (10) () to (d)and recr(2), (10) (), cr(4) (@)
approvalafter a change of ownership or control under (gér aag’("log ('D(i’gg? é')’ (Sf) g’ga(gfoge()é(ﬁ;,sg g’rﬁ({%b%g,ﬁgé%) o “ﬁ,g“Tég‘}) 0
(b) An approved school shall notify the board of any anticf’1-96renum. fr03m EABSLL (1%’ renum. (2% and d(379> lt)e t()l) and (fj) 35“d am.
patedchange of ownership or control at le8tdays prior to the ©) um. (4) ) ?C)( a)na(lﬂ) o b g)) ((C))éhednfd%%d) gr':]_(é)’)ré’nufn_( (gf‘ o tfe)(;“an?,m-
changeof ownership or control. an;).;r. (6) (ag to () and |(?10)" renum.](l)Jlanld (172) '\Eo be (7)'f and (8) and am. (8), (13)
(c) Except as provided under pd), the school shall Submit {5 (5 (o) anc (3 5. madeunder 5. 13,63 (21m) (o) 7 Sresister March 2001,
to the board within.10 pusiness days after the change of ownlersﬁﬁgﬁocgisgiﬁ—lgff_n 0(31_)C(§)b(32_) 1(296)3 :rr:qd ((g)) ((Qi?%mi's(tg)r ga)a anzdogg%sgeglAe%ril
or control an appllcatlon reﬂectlng the Change of OwnerShlp §91—04;60rrecti6ns in (2’) (b) and (d) 3. made und%rs. 13.9}/3 (2m) (b) 7., Sfats.,
controland a fee of $1,000. Register April 2006 No. 604
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